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CHAPTER 222—II. F. No. 1186.

An act to n-tneiid Chapter 73, General Statutes, 19IS, relat-
ing to adoption &»>& cliange of iMtna and to repeal Section*
7158, 7157, 7158, General Statutes, 1913.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Chapter 73, general statutes, 1913, is hereby
amended so as to read as follows:

ADOPTION AND CHANGE OF NAME.
7151. Adoption—petition and consent.—Any resident of the

state may petition the district court of the county in which he
resides for leave to adopt any child not his own. If the peti-
tioner 'be married the spouse shall join in the petition. All
petitions for the adoption of a child who is a ward or pupil of
the state public school shall be made jointly by the person de-
siring1 to adopt-such child and the superintendent of the state
public school. The state board of control may determine by
resolution that the joinder of the superintendent in the petition
shall be its consent to the adoption of the ward or pupil, as prayed
for in the petition. A person of full age may be adopted.

7152. Investigation by board of control.—Upon the filing of
a petition for the adoption of a minor child the court shall notify

. the state board of control. It shall then 6c the duty of the board
to verify the allegations of the petition; to investigate the condition
and antecedents of [he child for the purpose of ascertaining wheth-
er he is a proper subject for adoption; and to make appropriate
inquiry to determine whether the proposed foster home is a suitable
home for the child. The board shall as soon as practicable submit
to the court a full report in writing, with a recommendation as to
the granting of the petition and any other information regarding
the child or the proposed home which the court shall require. No
petition shall be granted until the child shall have lived for si.r
months in the proposed home. Provided, however, that such in-
vestigation and pefiod of residence may be waived by the court
upon good cause shownt when satisfied that the proposed home and.
the child are suited to each other.

7153. Consent, when necessary.—Except as herein provided
no adoption of a minor shall be pennitted without the consent
of his parents, but the consent of a parent who has abandoned
the child, or who cannot be found, or who -is insane or otherwise
incapacitated from, giving such consent, or who has lost custody
of the child through divorce proceedings or the order of a
juvenile court, may be dispensed with, arid consent may be given
by the guardian, if there be one or if there be no guardian, by
the state board of control. In case of illegitimacy the consent
of the mother aloite shall suffice. In all cases where the child
is over fourteen years old his own consent must be had also.
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7154. Hospital may consent to adoption—when.—Any
hospital incorporated under the laws of this state for the purpose
of caring' for unmarried women who are about to become
mothers, and for illegitimate children born in such hospital or
left in its care by the mothers for the purpose of being: placed
in suitable homes, may be the custodian of the persons of such
children.

7155. Notice of hearing.—When the parents of any minor
child are dead or .have abandoned him. and he has no guardian
in the state, the court'shall order three weeks' published notice
of the hearing on such petition to be given; the last publication
to be at least ten days before the time set therefor. In every
such case the court shall cause sttch further notice to be • given
to the known kindred of the child as shall appear to be just and
practicable; provided that if there be no duly appointed guard-
ian, a parent who has lost custody of a child through divorce
proceedings, and the father- of an illegitimate child who has ac-
knowledged his paternity in writing or against whom paternity has
been duly adjudged shall be served with notice in such manner as
the court shall direct in all cases where the residence is known or
can be ascertained.

7156. Decree—change of name.—If upon the hearing the
court shall be satisfied as to the identity and relationship of the
persons concerned, and that the petitioners are able to properly
rear and educate the child, and that the petition should be
granted, a decree shall be made and recorded in the office of the
clerk, setting forth the facts, and ordering that from the date
thereof the child shall be the child of the petitioners. If de-
sired, the court, in and by said decree, may change the name of
the child.

7157. Status of adopted child.—Upon adoption such child
shall become the legal child of the persons adopting him, and
they-shall become his legal parents, with all the rights and
duties between them of natural parents and legitimate child.
By virtue of such adoption, he shall inherit from his adopting
parents or their relatives the same as though he were the legiti-
mate child of such parents, and shall not owe his natural par-
ents or their relatives any legal duty; and, in case of his death
intestate the adopting parents and their relatives shall inherit
his estate, as if they had been his parents and relatives in fact.

7158. Annulment.—If within five years after his adoption a
child develops feeble-mindedness, epilepsy, insanity or venereal in-
fection as a result of conditions existing prior to the adoption, and
of which the adopting parents had no knowledge or notice, a pe-
tition setting forth such facts may be filed with the court which
entered the decree of adoption, and if such facts are proved the
court may annul the adoption and commit the child to the guardian-
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ship of the state board of control. In every such proceeding it shall
be tlie duty of the connty attorney to represent the interests of the
child.
• 7159. Records of adoption.—The files and records of the
court in adoption proceedings shall not be open to inspection or copy
by other persons than the parties in interest and their attorneys and
representatives'of the state board of control, except upon an order
of the court expressly permitting the same.

7160. Change of name—procedure—penalty.—A person who
shall have resided in any county for one year may apply to the
district court thereof to have his name changed in the manner
herein specified. He shall describe in his application all lands
in the state in or upon which he claims any interest or lien, and
shall appear personally before the court and prove his identity
by at least two witnesses. If he be a minor, his guardian or
next of kin shall also appear. livery person who, with intent to
defraud/ shall make a false statement in any such application,
shall be guilty of a misdemeanor.

7161. Order—filing copies.—If it shall appear to the court
to be proper, it shall grant the application, and set forth in the
order a description of the lands, if any, in which the applicant
claims to have an interest. The clerk shall file such order, and
record the same in the judgment book. If lands be described
therein, a certified copy of the order, shall be filed for record, by
the clerk, with the register of deeds of each county wherein any
of the same are situated. Any such order shall not be filed, nor
any certified copy thereof be issued, until the applicant shall have
paid to the clerk the cost of such record. The fee of the clerk
shall be two dollars, and for each certified copy of the order,
fifty cents.

Sec. 2. Sections 7152, 7157, 7158, General Statutes, 1913, and
all acts or parts of acts inconsistent herewith, are hereby re-
pealed.

• Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after the'1st day of January, 1918.

Approved April 14, 1917. •

CHAPTER 223—H. F. No. 1188.
,4n act to provide for allowances out of comity and. stake

funds, in certain cases for the support of depenrt.cn>1i dittd-ren
in their own, homes, and for investigation and supervision of
such cases, and to repeal Sections 7197, 7198 and 7199, Oeitf
eral Statues, 191$.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Allowances to mothers—when made—amount.—
Whenever any child under the age of sixteen years who is not


